

Amendment No. 2
Whatcom County Contract No. 201907039
CONTRACT BETWEEN WHATCOM COUNTY AND
CITY OF BELLINGHAM FIRE DEPARTMENT

THIS AMENDMENT is to the Contract between Whatcom County and City of Bellingham, dated August 8, 2019 and designated "Whatcom County Contract No. 201907039". In consideration of the mutual benefits to be derived, the parties agree to the following:

This Amendment extends the term of this Agreement through December 31, 2023, and increases the contract amount of \$1,030,665 by \$419,450 to cover the 5th year of the community paramedic program.

This Amendment allows for continuation of the Community Paramedic program for the City of Bellingham and Whatcom County into 2023 at a maximum cost of \$419,450.

The intent of the one-year extension allows time for the Community Paramedic program agreement to be integrated into a new City of Bellingham Advanced Life Support agreement when the current agreement expires December 31, 2023.

Unless specifically amended by this agreement, all other terms and conditions of the original contract shall remain in full force and effect.

This Amendment takes effect: January 1, 2023 regardless of the date of signature.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Whatcom County and the City of Bellingham have executed this Amendment on the date and year below written.

DATED this _____ day of _____, 2023.

Each person signing this Contract represents and warrants that he or she is duly authorized and has legal capacity to execute and deliver this Contract.

Seth Fleetwood, Mayor

Attest:

Andy Asbjornsen, Finance Director

Departmental Approval:

Bill Hewett, Department Head

Approved as to form:

Matthew Stamps, City Attorney

Approved as to form:

Prosecuting Attorney

Approved as to form:

Approved per Email December 28, 2022

Christopher Quinn

Whatcom County Prosecuting Attorney

Accepted for Whatcom County:

By: _____
Satpal Singh Sidhu, Whatcom County Executive

EXHIBIT 'A'
BUDGET

The Contract number shall be included on all billings or correspondence. The maximum consideration for this contract amendment is \$419,450.00 for 2023. Annual amounts are listed below. Allowable expenses include reimbursement for items listed below that can be directly linked to services. Bellingham Fire Department will submit invoices detailing allowable expenditures as outlined below.

Allowable expenses include reimbursement for items listed below that can be directly linked to services. Bellingham Fire Department will submit invoices detailing allowable expenditures as outlined below. Payment is for reimbursement only and copies of receipts must be attached to invoices. Payment will be made no more than one time per month.

Cost per CPM	2023
Wages and Benefits (1) Captain: \$202,828 (1) CPM: \$183,232	\$386,060
Fleet expenses (2 vehicles) \$ 10,263 each	\$20,526
Fuel (2 vehicles) \$ 5,132 each	\$10,264
Cellphone/iPad/iPhone (2 cellphones) \$1,300 each	\$2,600
Total	\$ 419,450